21 East Carrillo Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

HATCH AND PARENT

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Michael T. Fife (State Bar No. 203025)
Bradley J. Herrema (State Bar No. 228976)
Hatch & Parent, A Law Corporation

21 East Carrillo Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

(805) 963-7000

(805) 965-4333

Attorneys for: B.J. Calandri (Doe 19), John Calandri (Doe 20), John Calandri as Trustee of the John
and B.J. Calandri 2001 Trust (Doe 21), Forrest G. Godde (Doe 62), Forrest G. Godde as Trustee of
the Forrest G. Godde Trust (Doe 63), Lawrence A. Godde (Doe 64), Lawrence A. Godde and Godde
Trust (Doe 65), Kootenai Properties, Inc. (Doe 96), Gailen Kyle (Doe 97), Gailen Kyle as Trustee
of the Kyle Trust (Doe 98), James W. Kyle (Doe 99), James W. Kyle as Trustee of the Kyle Family
Trust (Doe 100), Julia Kyle (Doe 101), Wanda E. Kyle (Doe 102), Eugene B. Nebeker (Doe 120), R
and M Ranch (Doe 131), Edgar C. Ritter (Doe 136), Paula E. Ritter (Doe 137), Paula E. Ritter as
Trustee of the Ritter Family Trust (Doe 138), collectively known as the Antelope Valley Ground
Water Agreement Association (“AGWA”)

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

ANTELOPE VALLEY
GROUNDWATER CASES

Judicial Council Coordination Proceeding No.
4408
Included Actions: Santa Clara Case No. 1-05-CV-049053

Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. Assigned to The Honorable Jack Komar

40 v. Diamond Farming Co.Superior Court of
CaliforniaCounty of Los Angeles, Case No. BC
325 201Los Angeles County Waterworks
District No. 40 v. Diamond Farming
Co.Superior Court of California, County of
Kern,Case No. S-1500-CV-254-348Wm.
Bolthouse Farms, Inc. v. City of
LancasterDiamond Farming Co. v. City of
LancasterDiamond Farming Co. v. Palmdale
Water Dist.Superior Court of California, County
of Riverside, consolidated actions, Case
Nos.RIC 353 840, RIC 344 436, RIC 344 668

CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE
STATEMENT

Date: December 2, 2005
Time: 10:00 a.m.
Dept: 17

N N N N S e s e’ gt s’ st s s’ st et et et s’ s’ s’ e’

At the September 27, 2005 Case Management Conference, the Court Ordered plaintiff Los

Angeles County Waterworks to begin naming landowners to this lawsuit. Plaintiff has complied with

AGWA CMC STATEMENT
SB 382712 v1:007966 0001




HATCH AND PARENT
21 East Carrillo Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

this Order and landowners are now being brought in to the case in a phased manner beginning with
the largest landowners in the Valley.

As anticipated, AGWA is composed of a large number of these initial landowners. AGWA
continues to believe that plaintiff’s timely naming of landowner defendants will help to move this
case forward in an orderly manner. However, the Court can be of additional assistance in this
process by providing a further Order which extends the deadline for the filing of responsive
pleadings by these landowners. This extension should be to an unspecified date in the future when it
will be more appropriate for such responsive pleadings to be received. LA County is prevented from
consenting to this without Court authorization by Rule 201.7(d), which limits the parties' ability to
stipulate without leave of Court to one 15-day extension beyond the 30-day time period prescribed
for filing responses after service of the complaints.

There are at least two reasons why such an Order would be appropriate at this time.

First, Edwards Airforce Base has been named as a party to the lawsuit, raising the prospect
that the case will be removed to federal court. Such removal may affect the responses available or
appropriate to the landowner defendants. It may also render any pleadings filed with the current
Court moot. The deadline for the filing of responsive pleadings should, at the very least, be extended
until the question of whether the case will be removed to federal court has been resolved.

Second, the landowners are currently organizing themselves into groups in order to more
efficiently participate in this case. For example, many parties have contacted AGWA and are
currently in the process of being added to our group. It will be to the advantage of all parties to allow
the landowners defendants to organize in an orderly manner. This process can only be confused if
these groups must also begin filing responsive briefs before fully organizing. The Court is already
faced with a Demurrer and a Motion to Strike filed by two of the previously named landowner
defendants. If an extension of time is not granted, then the Court will be faced with a multitude of

2

AGWA CMC Statement




21 East Carrillo Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

HATCH AND PARENT

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

such pleadings filed by disparate parties who may have otherwise organized into coherent groups
had they been given adequate time. This process will then be repeated each time a new group of
landowners is named by the plaintiff.

For these two reasons, the Court should provide an open extension of time in which the
landowner defendants are required to file responsive pleadings. When the time is appropriate for the
filing of responses, the Court can provide a response schedule and all of the landowner defendants

can provide their responses at the same time to be addressed by the Court in an organized manner.

Dated: November 28, 2005 HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION

'y/?f’" 7 L %
By:
MICHAEL T. FIFE
BRADLEY J. HERREMA
ATTORNEYS FOR AGWA

AGWA CMC Statement




HATCH AND PARENT
1 East Carrillo Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

~N

o0

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
I am employed in the County of Santa Barbara, State of California. I am over the age of 18
and not a party to the within action; my business address is: 21 E. Carrillo Street, Santa Barbara,
California 93101.
On November 28, 2005, I served the foregoing document described as:
CASE MANAGEMENT CONFERENCE STATEMENT
on the interested parties in this action.
X By sending an electronic copy to the party’s e-mail address listed on the attached
service list at || p.m. on Mare , 2005. This electronic transmission
was reported as complete afid withblit &sFbPEV 23
by U.S. Mail to the three courts listed on the attached service list. I am readily
familiar with the firm’s practice of collection and processing correspondence on the

same day with postage thereon fully prepaid at Santa Barbara, California, in the
ordinary course of business.

(STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the above is true and correct.

(STATE) I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California
that the above is true and correct.

Executed at Santa Barbara, California, on November 28, 2005.

Anceling_Fervia %@@M/&

TYPE OR PRINT NAME SIGNAYURE

AGWA CMC Statement




HATCH AND PARENT
21 East Carrillo Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
28

SERVICE LIST

Eric Garner, Esq.

Jeffrey Dunn, Esq.

BEST BEST & KREIGER

3750 University Avenue, Suite 400
Riverside, CA 92502-1028

(951) 686-1450, 301; Fax (951) 682-4612
Addresses for electronic service:
ELGamer@bbklaw.com,
Lynda.Serwy@bbklaw.com,
JVDunn@bbklaw.com, kkeefe@bbklaw.com

Douglas J. Evertz, Esq.

STRADLING, YOCCA, CARLSON & RAUTH
660 Newport Center Drive, Suite 1600

Newport Beach, CA 92660-6522

(949) 725-4000; Fax (949) 725-4100

Address for electronic service:
devertz(@syer.com

John Tootle, Esq.

CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY
3625 Del Amo Boulevard, Suite 350

Torrance, CA 90503

(310) 257-1488; Fax (310) 257-4654

Address for electronic service:
jtootle(@calwater.com

Thomas Bunn, Esq.

LAGERLOF, SENECAL, BRADLEY,
GOSNEY & KRUSE

310 North Lake Avenue, 10" Floor
Pasadena, CA 91101-4108

(626) 793-9400; Fax (626) 793-5900
Address for electronic service:
TomBunn@lagerlof.com

Richard Zimmer, Esq.

CLIFFORD & BROWN

1430 Truxton Avenue, #900
Bakersfield, CA 93301

(661) 322-6023; Fax (661) 322-3508
Address for electronic service:
rzimmer(@clifford-brownlaw.com

Attorneys for Los Angeles County Waterworks
District No. 40 and for Rosamond Community
Services District

Attorneys for City of Lancaster

Attorneys for Antelope Valley
Water Company

Attorneys for Palmdale Water District and
Quartz Hill Water District

Attorneys for WM Bolthouse Farms

AGWA CMC Statement




HATCH AND PARENT
21 East Carrillo Street

Santa Barbara, CA 93101

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Robert H. Joyce, Esq.

LEBEAU, THELEN, LAMPE, MCINTOSH
& CREAR, LLP

5001 East Commercenter Drive, Ste 300
Bakersfield, CA 93389-2092

Fax (661) 325-1127

Addresses for electronic service:
bijovce@lebeauthelen.com,
DLuis@]lebeauthelen.com

James L. Markman, Esq.

Steve Ort, Esq.

RICHARDS, WATSON & GERSHON

P.O. Box 1059

Brea, CA 92822-1059

(714) 990-0901; FAX (714) 990-2308
Addresses for electronic service:
jmarkman(@rwglaw.com, sorr@rwglaw.com

Janet Goldsmith, Esq.

KRONICK, MOSKOWITZ, TIEDEMANN &
GIRARD

400 Capital Mall, 27" Floor

Sacramento, CA 95814-4417

FAX: (916) 321-4555

Address for electronic service:
jgoldsmith@kmtg.com

John Slezak, Esq.

IVERSON, YOAKUM, PAPIANO & HATCH
One Wilshire Blvd., 27th Floor

624 S. Grand Ave.

Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 624-7444;, FAX: (213).629-4563
Address for electronic service:
Jslezak@iyph.com

Julie A. Conboy

Deputy City Attorney

Department of Water and Power

111 North Hope Street

P.O.Box 111

Los Angeles, CA 90012
213-367-4513; FAX: (213) 241-1416
Address for electronic service:
Julie.Conboy@ladwp.com

Attorneys for Diamond Farming

Attorneys for City of Palmdale

Attorneys for City of Los Angeles

Attorneys for Los Angeles Department of Water
and Power

Attorneys for Los Angeles Department of Water
and Power

AGWA CMC Statement




HATCH AND PARENT

21 East Carrillo Street
Santa Barbara, CA 93101

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Henry Weinstock, Esq.

Fred Fudacz, Esq.

NOSSAMAN, GUTHNER, KNOX, ELLIOTT LLP
445 South Figueroa Street, 31 Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 612-7839; FAX (213) 612-7801
Addresses for electronic service:
hweinstock@nossaman.com,
ffudacz(@nossaman.com

Attorneys for Tejon Ranch

AGWA CMC Statement




