SB 382712 v1:007966 0001

AGWA CMC STATEMENT

this Order and landowners are now being brought in to the case in a phased manner beginning with the largest landowners in the Valley.

As anticipated, AGWA is composed of a large number of these initial landowners. AGWA continues to believe that plaintiff's timely naming of landowner defendants will help to move this case forward in an orderly manner. However, the Court can be of additional assistance in this process by providing a further Order which extends the deadline for the filing of responsive pleadings by these landowners. This extension should be to an unspecified date in the future when it will be more appropriate for such responsive pleadings to be received. LA County is prevented from consenting to this without Court authorization by Rule 201.7(d), which limits the parties' ability to stipulate without leave of Court to one 15-day extension beyond the 30-day time period prescribed for filing responses after service of the complaints.

There are at least two reasons why such an Order would be appropriate at this time.

First, Edwards Airforce Base has been named as a party to the lawsuit, raising the prospect that the case will be removed to federal court. Such removal may affect the responses available or appropriate to the landowner defendants. It may also render any pleadings filed with the current Court moot. The deadline for the filing of responsive pleadings should, at the very least, be extended until the question of whether the case will be removed to federal court has been resolved.

Second, the landowners are currently organizing themselves into groups in order to more efficiently participate in this case. For example, many parties have contacted AGWA and are currently in the process of being added to our group. It will be to the advantage of all parties to allow the landowners defendants to organize in an orderly manner. This process can only be confused if these groups must also begin filing responsive briefs before fully organizing. The Court is already faced with a Demurrer and a Motion to Strike filed by two of the previously named landowner defendants. If an extension of time is not granted, then the Court will be faced with a multitude of

HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101 such pleadings filed by disparate parties who may have otherwise organized into coherent groups had they been given adequate time. This process will then be repeated each time a new group of landowners is named by the plaintiff.

For these two reasons, the Court should provide an open extension of time in which the landowner defendants are required to file responsive pleadings. When the time is appropriate for the filing of responses, the Court can provide a response schedule and all of the landowner defendants can provide their responses at the same time to be addressed by the Court in an organized manner.

Dated: November 28, 2005

HATCH & PARENT, A LAW CORPORATION

BRADLEY J. HERREMA ATTORNEYS FOR AGWA

	1	SERVICE LIST		
	2	Eric Garner, Esq.	Attorneys for Los Angeles County Waterworks	
	3	Jeffrey Dunn, Esq. BEST BEST & KREIGER	District No. 40 and for Rosamond Community Services District	
	4	3750 University Avenue, Suite 400 Riverside, CA 92502-1028		
	5	(951) 686-1450, 301; Fax (951) 682-4612 Addresses for electronic service: ELGarner@bbklaw.com, Lynda.Serwy@bbklaw.com,		
	6			
	7	JVDunn@bbklaw.com, kkeefe@bbklaw.com		
	8	Douglas J. Evertz, Esq. STRADLING, YOCCA, CARLSON & RAUTH	Attorneys for City of Lancaster	
	9	660 Newport Center Drive, Suite 1600 Newport Beach, CA 92660-6522		
	10	(949) 725-4000; Fax (949) 725-4100 Address for electronic service:		
	11	devertz@sycr.com		
LN:	12	John Tootle, Esq. CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE COMPANY	Attorneys for Antelope Valley Water Company	
PARE llo Street CA 93101	13	3625 Del Amo Boulevard, Suite 350 Torrance, CA 90503	1 ,	
H AND East Carri Barbara,	14	(310) 257-1488; Fax (310) 257-4654 Address for electronic service:		
HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101	15	jtootle@calwater.com		
	16	Thomas Bunn, Esq. LAGERLOF, SENECAL, BRADLEY,	Attorneys for Palmdale Water District and Quartz Hill Water District	
	17	GOSNEY & KRUSE 310 North Lake Avenue, 10 th Floor		
	18	Pasadena, CA 91101-4108 (626) 793-9400; Fax (626) 793-5900		
	19	Address for electronic service: TomBunn@lagerlof.com		
	20	Richard Zimmer, Esq.	Attorneys for WM Bolthouse Farms	
	21	CLIFFORD & BROWN 1430 Truxton Avenue, #900	•	
	22	Bakersfield, CA 93301 (661) 322-6023; Fax (661) 322-3508		
	23	Address for electronic service: rzimmer@clifford-brownlaw.com		
	24	12mmor(egonitora otowinaw.com		
	25			
	26			
	27			
	28		5	

HATCH AND PARENT 21 East Carrillo Street Santa Barbara, CA 93101	1 2 3 4 5	Henry Weinstock, Esq. Fred Fudacz, Esq. NOSSAMAN, GUTHNER, KNOX, ELLIOTT LLP 445 South Figueroa Street, 31 st Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071 (213) 612-7839; FAX (213) 612-7801 Addresses for electronic service: hweinstock@nossaman.com, ffudacz@nossaman.com
	6	
	7	
	8	
	9	
	10	
	11	
	12	
	13	
	14 15	
	16	
	17	
	18	
	19	
	20	
	21	
	22	
	23	
	24	
	25	
	26	
	27	
	28	_
	1	7

AGWA CMC Statement